

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 382]

MONDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2019

[No. 63

Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015

MAKING OF THE MASTER PLAN FOR THE PRIORITY PORT OF TOWNSVILLE

I, the Honourable Mark Bailey MP, Minister for Transport and Main Roads, do hereby notify that on 24 October 2019, I made the master plan for the priority Port of Townsville in accordance with the Sustainable Ports Planning Act 2015. The making of the master plan is a significant milestone in the delivery of Queensland's commitments in the Reef 2050 Long-Term Sustainability Plan.

The master plan for the priority Port of Townsville is now available at:

www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Townsville

Display copies are available at the following locations:

- Townsville City Council Library, 280 Flinders Street, Townsville
- Brisbane Square Library, 266 George Street, Brisbane
- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 455 Flinders Street, Townsville (by appointment via email)
- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 61 Mary Street, Brisbane (by appointment via email).

The master plan is a strategic document with a long-term outlook for the sustainable development of the port and port-related activities through to 2050. The master plan considers environmental values including the Outstanding Universal Value of the Great Barrier Reef World Heritage Area.

For more information:

Visit: www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Townsville

TownsvillePortMasterPlan@tmr.qld.gov.au Email:

Telephone: 13 23 80*

* Check with your service provider for call costs.

Hon Mark Bailey MP

Minister for Transport and Main Roads

This page has been left blank intentionally